

No. 24-178

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OAKLAND TACTICAL SUPPLY, LLC, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

HOWELL TOWNSHIP, MICHIGAN,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**HOWELL TOWNSHIP'S BRIEF
IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CHRISTOPHER S. PATTERSON
Counsel of Record

FAHEY SCHULTZ BURZYCH
RHODES PLC

4151 Okemos Road

Okemos, MI 48864

(517) 381-0100

cpatterson@fsbrlaw.com

Counsel for Respondent

October 21, 2024

332408



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Factual Background	3
II. Procedural Background	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	9
I. This Court’s Review of the Question Presented is Unnecessary	9
A. The Sixth Circuit Already Answered the Question Presented in the Affirmative ...	10
B. Petitioners Do Not Allege They Are Unable to Engage in Conduct Covered by the Question Presented.....	11
II. The Claimed Circuit Split is Illusory	15
A. The Circuits Agree Some Training with Firearms is Protected	16

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Holdings of the Circuits Do Not Conflict	19
III. The Sixth Circuit Appropriately Applied Second Amendment Jurisprudence	22
A. The Sixth Circuit’s Analysis of the Proposed Course of Conduct was Consistent with <i>Bruen</i>	22
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Textual Analysis was Consistent with <i>Heller</i>	28
IV. Even if this Court Desires to Address the Issue of Ancillary Rights, this Case is a Poor Vehicle to Use.....	33
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED.....	36

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986)	26, 27
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019)	33
<i>Calvert v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1605 (2021)	33
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	2, 3, 8, 14, 22, 23, 28-30, 32, 33
<i>Drummond v. Robinson Township</i> , 9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021)	15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 35
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago (Ezell I)</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	15-17, 19, 20, 21, 35, 36
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago (Ezell II)</i> , 846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017)	15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	13
<i>Jackson v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (2014)	16, 20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lockwood v. City of Southfield</i> , 93 Mich. App. 206 (1979)	5
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016)	12, 13, 14, 15, 30
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	23, 29
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v.</i> <i>City of New York</i> , 590 U.S. 336 (2020)	12, 14, 15, 30
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association,</i> <i>Incorporation v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	1-3, 7, 8, 13, 15, 17-19, 21-24, 28, 29, 32, 34
<i>Teixeira v. County of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (2017)	16, 21, 27
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	23
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024)	36
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend II	6, 7, 9, 13, 15-18, 20-22, 29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(c)	6
Mich. Comp. Law § 125.3207	4
Mich. Comp. Law § 125.3402	4
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 125.3101 – 125.3702 (2006)	3
Other Authorities	
Shapiro, <i>Certiorari Practice: The Supreme Court's Shrinking Docket</i> , 24 LITIGATION 25 (1998)	35
